	54485
	ow's Application
	for a Pension
	nmissioner of Pensions reserves the
	l for additional testimony if he deems
necessary	19974
	Name of Applicant.
ns,	Farnie P. Lincope
Co	celecte County.
	Pauline, Henderon
10, I	ecy-
	3-7-18
ed	
	3-20-18
proved	
proved	owed from 3 - 1 - 18

Commissioner of Pensions.

FORM B

694-315-231

For Use of Widows of Soldiers who are in Indigent Circumstances

THE STATE OF TEXAS
Common of the same of
COUNTY OF COLOR
I, Mrs. Mannie L. Lew Cofn, do hereby make application to the
Commissioner of Pensions for a pension, to be granted me under the Act passed by the Thirty-third Legislature of
the State of Texas, and approved April 7, A. D. 1913, on the following grounds: I am the widow of
20 day of 52 by, A. D/9/8, in the country of House Dack in the State of
Texas, at St Parce Scenitarium, undergoing operation
I have not remarried since the death of my said husband, and I do solemnly swear that I was never divorced
from my said husband, and that I never voluntarily abandoned him during his life, but remained his true, faithful
and lawful wife up to the date of his death. I was married to him on the day of June, A. D.
My husband, the said J. A. Circolar, enlisted and served in the military service of the Confederate
States during the war between the States of the United States, and that he did not desert the Confederate Service.
I have been a resident of the State of Texas since prior to January 1, A. D. 1900, and have been continuously since
a citizen of the State of Texas. I do further state that I do not receive from any source whatever money or
other means of support amounting in value to the sum of \$300.00 per annum, nor do I own in my own right,
nor does anyone hold in trust for my benefit or use, estate or property, either real, personal or mixed, either
in fee or for life, of the value of one thousand dollars, exclusive of the home of the value of not over \$1000.00; nor
do I receive any hid or pension from any other State, or from the United States, or from any other source, and I do
further state that the answers given to the following questions are true: 1. What is your age? 5. 7. Mexity
2. Where were you born? Washington Co Le co
3. How long have you resided in the State of Texas? 5 7 4
4. How long have you resided in the county of your present residence? And what is your postoffice ad-
dress! I the all the Land to early
5. Did your husband draw a pension? If so, give his file number 7 = 1, 19974
6. What was your husband's full name? John Alexander decore
7. What was the date of his death? Janey 20, 1918 -
8. In what State was your husband's command originally organized? Reference is nearly 18. How long did your husband serve? If known to you give date of enlistment and discharge.
Davit Know Tecel necette Succese beforme as in quedion 8.
10. What was the name or letter of the company, or number of the battalion, regiment or battery of artillery
in which your husband served? If he was transferred from one branch of service to another, give time of transfer,
description of command and time of service - Dece & leave lead the
His sois Application respect mile me resided in favoration
11. Name branch of service in which your husband served, whether infantry, cavalry, artillery, or the navy, or
if commissioned as an officer by the President, his rank and line of duty, or if detailed for special service, under
the law of conscription, the nature of such service, and time of service. Reference to
Scene nacerds in the office
\sim
12. Have you transferred to others any property of any kind for the purpose of becoming a beneficiary under
Whorefore your netitioner prove that her emplication for a pension may be emproved and such other proceed
Wherefore your petitioner prays that her application for a pension may be approved and such other proceedings be had in the premises as are required by law.
(Signature of Applicant) Tourise of Lecotte
Sworn to and subscribed before me, this day of the A.D. 191.
Jule Destroy
[Seal.] County Judge A Least County, Texas.

[Note.—There must be at least two creditable witnesses.]

AFFIDAVIT OF WITNESSES

THE STATE OF TEXAS,) COUNTY OF Cere deese Acce Dried, County Judge of Hearderine County, State of Texas, on this day personally appeared V. J. Shi your THE, Scott , who are personally known to me to be creditable citizens, who, being by me duly sworn, on oath state that they personally know that Mrs. Francis P. Lincoln, applicant for a pension as the widow of A Lencoln deceased, is in truth and fact the widow of Bris & A Lincoln deceased; that they personally know that she has not remarried since the death of her husband, for whose service in the army she claims a pension, and that they have no interest in this claim. (Signature of Witness) 7.8. Sterrman Sworn to and subscribed before me, this day of MCE [Seal.] AFFIDAVIT OF WITNESSES [Note.—There must be at least two creditable witnesses.] THE STATE OF TEXAS,) COUNTY OF Leeder Dece Decreed, County Judge of Leader County, State of Texas, on this day personally appeared V. J. Stir men & M. b. Seall, who are personally known to me to be creditable citizens, who, being by me duly sworn, on oath state that they personally know the above named applicant for pension, and that they personally know that the said Haunie P. Conochihas been a bona fide resident citizen of the State of Texas since prior to January 1, A. D. 1900, and that they have no interest in this claim. Sworn to and subscribed before me, this H day of M I Accexaceards [Seal.]

AFFIDAVIT OF WITNESSES

(If possible, the two witnesses should have	served with the applicant's husb	and in the army, and if so, let them,
or either of them, state it in their oath; also an	y information regarding the ar	my service of applicant's husband.)
THE STATE OF TEXAS,		
COUNTY OF		
Before me,	County Judge of	County
State of Texas, on this day personally appeared		5.53
known to me to be creditable citizens, who, being		
with the foregoing applicant, and that the facts		50 1-97 1 1 1 1 - 1
true, to the best of their knowledge and belief, a		
oath to the following facts touching the service		
your source of knowledge):		
(Signature of 3	Via	
(Signature of V	Vitnses)	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
(Signature of V	Vitnses)	
S		
Sworn to and subscribed before me, this	day of	A. D. 191
· ·		
[Seal.]	County Judge	County, Texas,
CERTIFICATE OF STA	ATE AND COUNT	Y ASSESSOR
I, A.B. Leelley one, State and	County Assessor in the County	of Heckerson
State of Texas, do certify that Mrs. Hoe	rie P. Line	whose name is signed
o the foregoing application for a pension, under th	e Act of the Thirty-third Legi	slature, approved April 7, 1913,
s charged on the tax rolls of said county with a ho	omestead of the value of	γ_{c}
		operty, real or personal, or both,
f the value of	Dollars	
Given under my hand, this day of	march 1	. D. 191 X
20 20 20 20 5. (c)	(e, B. C	State and County Assessor.
	by 9 31 2 48	State and County Assessor
	1 / mainery	The state of the s

BOND

This BOND	must be sworn to by the owner of the original warrant, and also signed by the owner and two sureties before it will be approved and duplicate warrant issued.

	sureties before it will be approved and duplicate warrant issued.
THE STATE OF	TEXAS,
County of Su	duson
Before me, th	ne undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Mus. J. R. Reviewly,
who, after being	by me duly sworn on oath, says thatis the true owner of Confederate Pension War-
rant No. 1326	6 for the sum of \$25.00 Dollars, drawn by the Comptroller of the
State of Texas, o	n in favor of Mrs. J. A. Lincoln , and that
	ct lost or destroyed, or has not been received.
(Seal)	Mirs & & Liles office
	Owner of Warrant.
Sworn to and	d subscribed before me this the 10 day of 1923,
	(/Shinnows/)
	for Museus Co., Texas.
THE STATE OF	TEXAS,
County of Ne	nderson
KNOW ALL	MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That to, Mrg. J. A. Lincoln!,
as principal, and	makelby and of massell as sureties.
are held and bour	Pat M. Neff ad unto W. P. HOBBY, Governor of the State of Texas, and his successors in office, in the
The state of the s	Dollars, for the payment of which sum, well and truly to be made,
Photograph Care Co.	lves, our heirs, executors and administrators, jointly and severally.
	above named principal has filed with the Comptroller and affidavit, stating that the is
	said Confederate Pension Warrant, drawn by the Comptroller of the State of Texas, on the
date shown in the	e above affidavit, in favor of said payee, and that the same is in fact lost or destroyed; and
Whereas, dup	clicate of said Confederate Pension Warrant, in favor of the original payee, will be issued;
Now, therefor	re, the condition of the above obligation is such that the owner of said warrant will hold the
1.00	ad return to the Comptroller, upon demand being made therefor, such duplicate or copies, or
the same.	ney named therein, together with all costs that may accrue against the State, on collecting
The state of the s	12
Given under	our hands, this 3 day of January, A. D. 1923
	Mys & & Discolu
Activities and	Principal.
	C. M. Shelly
	Surety.
	K. Massock
	Surety.
Aproved	day of A
	Comptroller.
County	enderson
	4985
Address R. F. D.	
Zadaroso zv. Z. Di.	Dallas Texas.

MI-627-6212		
	the state of the s	mount "co source of the state of the
	BOND	
I by the owner and two	the owner of the original warrant, and also signed	This BOXD rates have over to by
.beti	o it will be approved and duplicate warrant issu-	smetter before
	The second secon	
		THE STATE OF TEXAS.
		Country of Heedings
024.11	24.1	Counth of Marie and Same
insome 1. 1. K	ulinerity, on this day personally appeared /////	Before mc. the understrated at
outedorste Pension-War-	on oath, says that is the true owner of C	
by the Comptroller of the	n of \$25.00 Dollars, drawn b	rant No. 13266 for the sun
and that	in favor of Mrs	m 1 1 10
	TOVAL III	do TEXAT TO SIMIC
建设设计划的	yed, or has not been received.	the same is in fact just or destro
> 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1		(Seal)
Owner of Warrant.	The state of the s	(1898)
Seer .	force me this the LO day of Athen	Owners to and relative to
(Na . Int	The state of the s	in the state of th
	3019 56	
Co., Texas.	16 comment	
		THE STATE OF TEXAS.
		County of all in the second
	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
	ESE PRESENTS, That was LEAGUE LAND TO THE SERVICE OF THE SERVICE O	HE YE KEN JUL WONN
CAP Q.C. as surefles.	MICH P. M. PARTER MANAGEMENT AND STREET	bus legioning to
nett at antique at		329
and in facility in Elousabans	MODERA Covernor of the State of Texas, and his a	- 10 office branch blad our
well and truly to be made,	Total dollar to the passen wit solt markett	00.000
	Corporate force of territories and Australian to the	
	evecutors and administrators, jointly and several	
davir, stating that 2.24 is	propried has filed with the Comptrollord affin	Demon avoid oil , secretivit
the State of Texas, on the .	ele Penelon Warrant, drawn by the Comptroller of	the this owner of said Conform
net lost or destroyed; and	it in leaver of sale payer, and that the same is in f	date shown in the above affected
	/ statement Pension Warrant, in favor of the orig	
factors to the backet inte	Stan arm to mart til faststann timestal ancurotte	Avkereas, outplience or sold
said warrant will hold the	on of the all the redigation is such that the owner of secundarilles, upolitically and being made therefor, a	Now, therefore, the condi-
meh duplicate or copies, or	se Committed on and of I amend being made therefor, a	State harmless and estimated by
nst the State, on collecting	crein, soperior with all costs that may accrue again	od) have a various to tempore out
NAC CONTRACTOR		
201 0		
Truck in	s/ 3 day of Add that he can A.	(Aven under our nands, in
Principal		
14.002	6.161.7	11.
Surety.		
1	-K. Elnas	
Q O Co K. Surety.	B131.11'2'1	
-frame		
	of 1000 102 2	Aproved day
De -		
Comptroller.	55 - 12 - 55 - 1	
. isomorphic Company		
(XI)		County Hendaraon
		MADRE
\n,		Number
	Weldon Street.	Address R. F. D. 3914
	Salles . 's Toyes	
	EBROT	

REUBEN A. HALL, CHIEF JUSTICE I. N. WILLIAMS, ASSOCIATE JUSTICE ELMER L. LINCOLN, ASSOCIATE JUSTICE

M. E. MERRILL, CLERK EDNA GARNER, CHIEF DEPUTY INEZ BENTLEY, STENOGRAPHER

COURT OF CIVIL APPEALS

SIXTH DISTRICT

TEXARKANA, TEXAS

June 17, 1953.



Honorable Robert S. Calvert, State Comptroller, Austin, Texas.

Dear Mr. Calvert:

My mother, Mrs. J. A. Lincoln, who has been a recipient of a Confederate Widow's Pension, died in Dallas, June 12, 1953.

I have in her behalf a "Notice to Confederate Pensioners" to the effect that a Mortuary Warrant not to exceed \$100.00 will be paid on actual funeral expenses.

If this is correct, please forward me the necessary application to be made, and information to be furnished. To simplify matters, the application will be made in favor of the funeral home which handled the funeral.

34985 Hendinon

Yours truly,

Elmer L. Lincoln, P. O. Box 239.

+ matine Bench

TX

The Associated Press.

3914 Weldon Street,
Dallas, Texas, January 13, 1923.

(A)

Hon. Lon A. Smith, Comptroller, Austin, Texas.

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith bond duly executed in favor of my mother, Mrs. J.A.Lincoln, for a duplicate Confederate Veteran's pension check for the last quarter of 1922 which was never received by her.

Will you please issue a duplicate voucher and affidavit for future payments, and mail to her at the above address.

Yours truly,

L.R. Lincoln

REUBEN A. HALL, CHIEF JUSTICE I. N. WILLIAMS, ASSOCIATE JUSTICE ELMER L. LINCOLN, ASSOCIATE JUSTICE

M. E. MERRILL, CLERK EDNA GARNER, CHIEF DEPUTY INEZ BENTLEY, STENOGRAPHER

COURT OF CIVIL APPEALS

SIXTH DISTRICT

TEXARKANA, TEXAS

June 25, 1953.



Honorable Robert 3. Calvert, State Comptroller, Austin, Texas.

Dear Sir:

Re: Mortuary Warrant, Mrs. J. A. (Fannie P.) Lincoln, No. 34985.

Herewith returned is application for mortuary warrant for my mother, containing the certificate of the undertaker and accompanied by the itemized and verified statement of funeral expenses in favor of Sparkman-Brand, Inc., of Dallas, Texas.

It will be agreeable for the warrant to be issued to me or to the mortician above named.

Yours truly,

Limer L. Lincoln, P. O. Box 239.

ell-b

enclosures.



SPARKMAN BRAND, INC.

MORTICIANS

DALLAS, TEXAS

June 23, 1953 Our 60th Year

Mr. Elmer L. Lincoln P. O. Box 239 Texarkana, Texas

> Re: Mrs. Fannie P. Lincoln Deceased

Casket and Services Railroad Fare TOTAL \$526.00 14.71 \$ 540.71

I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of the funeral expenses for Mrs. Fannie P. Lincoln.

(IX

Vice President

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 23rd day of June, A. D. 1953.

Notary Public, Dallas, Co.

National Selected Morticians

REUBEN A. HALL, CHIEF JUSTICE
I. N. WILLIAMS, ASSOCIATE JUSTICE
ELMER L. LINCOLN, ASSOCIATE JUSTICE

M. E. MERRILL, CLERK EDNA GARNER, CHIEF DEPUTY INEZ BENTLEY, STENOGRAPHER

COURT OF CIVIL APPEALS

SIXTH DISTRICT

TEXARKANA, TEXAS

July 8, 1953.



Hon. Robert S. Calvert, State Comptroller, Austin, Texas.

Dear Sir:-

I have had no reply from you to my letter of June 25, 1953, in which I enclosed to you an application for Mortuary Warrant for the deceased pensioner, Mrs. Fannie P. Lincoln, carried, I believe, on your records as Mrs. J. A. Lincolm.

I will thank you to give me some information about it. Payment of funeral expenses is being delayed because I have not received the Warrant, nor have I been advised that it was issued to Sparkman*Brand, Inc., the Morticians, at Dallas.

Thanking you for your immediate attention, I am,

Yours truly,

Elmer L. Lincoln, P. O. Box 239.

market June 10-113

Please have application for Mortuary Warrant properly executed and have the Undertaker attach to it a sworn itemized statement showing the cost of the funeral. Return at once to Robert S. Calvert, Comptroller of Public Accounts Austin, Texas

APPLICATION FOR MORTUARY WARRANT

136701

THE	STATE OF TEXAS,)		0101
County of	Bowie		I.	Elmer L. Lincol	n
			/	he paying of the account	
the late	Mrs. J. A. (Fanni	e P.) Li	incoln	, who was a per	nsioner of the State of
Texas, and who	se file number was 3498	and a	whose origin	al county was Hender	rson
The said	pensioner Mrs. J	. A. (F	Cannie P.) Lincoln	, died on the
				town of Dallas	
	llas				
The pension	ner died in the home of	Mr	s. Ed Si	mms	
who was related	d to the pensioner as	Daug	hter, 78	00 Amherst Ave.,	Dallas, Texas
That the w	varrant, which applicatio	n is hereb	by made for,	shall be applied to pay	ing all or part of the
funeral expense	s incurred by the said p	ensioner_	Mrs. J.	A. (Fannie P.) L:	incoln
I further c	ertify that the warrant f	or the cur	rrent month	has not been cashed by	the pensioner, to the
	wledge and belief.				
that my postoff	ice address is Court	of Civ	il Appea	ls, P. O. Box 239	2 ,
	Texarkana		501	Texas	
	City		1000	A A Sta	te
		Si	gned Lu		en
Sworn to	before me this 22nd	day of	June	, 1	953
			to	res Dentle	-
	N	otary Pub	olic in and fo	or Bowie County,	State of Texas
				-	The second second
	CEI	RTIFICAT	E OF UND	ERTAKER	
- G. W					1 1 1 11
1,	Dallas , Co		Dallas	, do certify that I	am undertaker in the
	ge of the body of Mrs.		Dallas		m
town of	Dallas , Co	unty of		, State	01
on the 12th	The state of the s		19.53	. That said body was pre	
on the 12th	day of June			19 53 , and that I a	am of the opinion that
warrant herein	applied for should be issu	ed to the	said Elm	er L. Lincoln	
who makes the	foregoing application.			Marton 1	^
	0.00		Signed	MILLEVILLA	au
				G. W. Christian	Undertaker.
	CE	DTIETCA	TE OF PHY	VOICIAN	
	. 1808	1			W 10000
I,			-	, do certify the	hat I am a practicing
physician, and t	hat I attended				in his last illness, and
am of the ophic	on that his ailments were			<u> </u>	
				1	

I further ce	rtify that I am of the opi	nion that	the Mortuar	y Warrant above request	ed should be issued in
the name of the	aforementioned applica	nt, in acco	ordance with	Act passed by the Thir	ty-eighth Legislature
and approved M	arch 2, 1923.	_	Pres		
		Sig	rned		- Contract of the contract of
	Physic	ian's Add	ress		
	June 18, 1953.		Execute	and return at once.	